
 

 

 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 
Monday 9 September 2024 

7.00 pm 
GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 29 August 2024 
  

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Monday 9 September 2024 
7.00 pm 

GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

   

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
30 July 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 

6.1. 67 PLOUGH WAY, LONDON SE16 2LS 
 

11 - 59 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

6.2. 9 - 29 EASTLANDS CRESCENT LONDON SE21 7EG 
 

60 - 96 

  
ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

Date:  29 August 2024 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you 
are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to 
the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair 



will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. 
This is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 72342 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Tuesday 
30 July 2024 at 7.00 pm at G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair), in the Chair 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development) 
Jonathan Welch (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair). 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 6.2 – development management items 
• Members pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 The following members made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.1 – Land Adjacent to Warwick Court, Choumert Road (Rear of 
160-162 Rye Lane) London SE15 4SH 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, because although the planning 
application was not in his ward, for openness and transparency he explained that 
he had spoken to the applicant concerning the merits of the application, he would 
consider it with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Sam Dalton, non-pecuniary, because he knows the father of the 
applicant who is a serving councillor. For openness and transparency, he said he 
would consider the application with an open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 24 April 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1  LAND ADJACENT TO WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT ROAD (REAR OF 
 160-162 RYE LANE) LONDON SE15 4SH  

 

 Planning application reference 17/AP/1285 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 67 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 
Construction of a part two, part three and part four-storey block for co-living (Sui 
generis) comprised of 11 rooms with shared facilities, roof pavilion and roof 
terrace, external walkways, balconies and associated cycle and bin stores. 
 
It was proposed that the planning application be deferred, due to the time that had 
passed since the application was initially submitted and the need for further details 
about the application’s ecological impact to be included in the report, before it 
could be considered at committee.   
 
A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

6.2  FRIENDSHIP HOUSE, 3 BELVEDERE PLACE, LONDON SE1 0AD  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2122  

 
Report: See pages 68 to 144 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 93. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a part one, part two and part three storey upward extension above 
the existing Friendship House building to provide 62 additional Sui Generis 
(Hostel) accommodation units, along with 5 additional shared kitchen spaces and 
an additional communal space in the form of a sky room. Provision of an additional 
cycle parking spaces within secure area, an enlarged bin storage for increased 
refuse capacity; and the removal of 1 car parking space at ground floor level. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

report, and the amended condition outlined in the addendum report and 
subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement has not been endorsed by 30 
January 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 164 
of the report. 

 

6.3  MALBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, SOUTHWARK SE21 
 7EX  

 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/0050 

 
Report: See pages 145 to 185 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing pavilion including removal of three trees; and erection of a 
new single storey cricket pavilion along with refuse / recycling stores, cycle parking 
facilities, hardstanding, landscaping and associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present, who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report. 

 
 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.50 pm. 
 
 

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Date: 
 

9 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 

6
Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 
 

 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 
the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents with
[...]
............................... 24 

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees ..................................... 24 

Community impact and equalities assessment ............................................................... 25 

Human rights implications .............................................................................................. 26 

Positive and proactive statement .................................................................................... 26 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ....................................................... 26 

CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................... 26 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................................. 27 

APPENDICES ....................................................................................................................... 27 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................................ 28 

 

12



2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

9 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 23/AP/3428 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 
67 PLOUGH WAY, LONDON, SOUTHWARK SE16 2LS 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a single-storey, one-bedroom house fronting 
Greenland Quay and Cunard Walk. 
 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 
 

Surrey Docks 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for 
lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 16/01/2024 PPA Expiry Date: N/A 

Earliest Decision Date: 09/08/2024 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to:  
 

a) The conditions as set out in the report and,  
b) The completion of a Section 106 agreement.  
 

2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 5 December 2024 the 
Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 108 of this report.  
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.  This application has been referred to the Smaller Applications Planning 
Committee for determination. The proposed development comprises the 
erection of a single storey one bedroom dwelling with amenity space on a plot 
of land to the rear of 65 and 67 Plough Way. The proposal incorporates a flat 
roof with rooflights and retained 3no PV panels and amenity space with a 
boundary wall. The site is currently vacant and fenced off to the neighbouring 
gardens.  
 

13



3 
 

4.  The internal accommodation complies with policy requirements and would 
result in a good quality of accommodation for future occupiers. A 12.6sqm 
garden would be provided which is proportionate to the one bedroom dwelling 
proposed. The shortfall in outdoor amenity space would be secured through a 
S106 Agreement. The development is a self-build proposal and therefore is 
exempt from providing affordable housing on site. In the event that the 
property is disposed of within three years, the development would become 
liable to affordable housing. This would also be secured through a S106 
Agreement.  
 

5.  The proposed development would be set amongst two-storey terrace 
properties to the northern side of Plough Way and blocks of 3-4 storey flatted 
development across Greenland Quay and Cunard Walk. The dwelling would 
be set below these properties as a single storey development. The site slightly 
slopes uphill northward from Plough Way, up Greenland Quay towards 
Greenland Dock. The development responds to the change in gradient. The 
development measures 2.9m towards the rear of the application site from 
ground, and 3.1m towards the front of the application site. The visual 
difference is a result of the natural slope, the height of 
[...]
 Management Area  

 Archaeological Priority Zone   
 CIL Zone 3 

 Controlled Parking Zones  
 Flood Zone 2 

 Flood Zone 3 

 Neighbourhood Plan - Rotherhithe And Surrey Docks 

 Opportunity Area- Canada Water 
 

11.  Figure 1: Site Location Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
12.  The surrounding area is characterised by traditional two-storey terrace 

properties to the northern side of Plough Way and blocks of 3-4 storey, 1980-
90s flatted developments across Greenland Quay and Cunard Walk. 
Distinction between the two types of properties is clear. The terraced housing 
has a number of traditional features including butterfly roofs and relatively long 
rear gardens, with some having ancillary buildings sited along the rear 
boundary walls which are small and domestic in nature. The long rear 
gardens, the associated mature planting and the adjacent street trees add a 
pleasant sense of spaciousness and greenery, in an otherwise predominantly 
hard urban landscape. Meanwhile, the large blocks of flatted development 
appear relatively modern in their design, layout, increased height, mass and 
density. 
 

13.  The site is not within a conservation area. There are no listed buildings nearby. 
 

 Details of proposal 
 

15



5 
 

14.  The proposed development is for the construction of a single-storey one-
bedroom house fronting Greenland Quay and Cunard Walk. A boundary wall is 
proposed to the south-west elevation surrounding the proposed amenity 
space.  
 

15.  Figure 2: Proposed site plan  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
16.  The dwelling would be constructed to the following dimensions:  

 Maximum depth: 7.8m 

 Maximum width: 10.9m 

 Maximum height: 3.1m 

 Private outdoor space: 12.6sqm 
 

17.  Figure 3: Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

16



6 
 

18.  Figure 4: Proposed Elevations  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

17



7 
 

 Consultation responses from members of the public and local 
groups 
 

19.  1 site notice was displa
[...]
opriate, did the case officer 
seek amendments to the scheme to improve its 
prospects of achieving approval? 
 

Yes  

To help secure a timely decision, did the case 
officer submit their recommendation in advance 
of the statutory determination date? 
 

Yes 

 

  
 CONCLUSION 

 

37



27 
 

123.  Overall, the proposed development reads sufficiently low-scale and low-key to 
sit comfortably within its context, remaining respectful of its neighbours and 
streetscape from a design perspective. The proposed development would not 
result in harm to neighbouring amenity nor raise concerns in regards to flood 
risk. Subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the dwelling as a self-build and a financial 
contribution towards amenity space, the proposed development is considered 
acceptable and planning permission is recommended to be granted. 

  
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development 
Framework and 
Development Plan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Neighbourhoo
ds & Growth 
Department 
160 Tooley 
Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.u

k 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 1249 
  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation - Draft Decision Notice 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning history 

Appendix 3 Planning policies 

Appendix 4 Consultation responses received 

Appendix 5 Consultation undertaken 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



28 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Emily Williams, Planning Officer  

Version  Final 

Dated 22 August 2024 

Key Decision?  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance  No No 

Strategic Director of 
Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

No
[...]
................ 20 

Positive and proactive statement .................................................................................... 21 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ....................................................... 21 

CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................... 21 

61



2 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................................. 22 

APPENDICES ....................................................................................................................... 22 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................................ 22 

 

  

62



3 
 

 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

9 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 23/AP/2919 
 
Address:  
29 EASTLANDS CRESCENT, LONDON 
SOUTHWARK SE21 7EG 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing two storey detached dwelling, 
and replacement with a new dwelling house and 
ancillary 2 bed annex, with basement, single storey 
side extension and dormers within the rear roof slope. 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Village 

Classification: 
 

Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date: 
23 October 2023 
 

PPA Expiry Date: 
17 December 2023 

Earliest Decision Date: 
 

24 July 2024 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.  

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

 
2.  The application site is an existing two storey detached dwelling on the north 

eastern side of Eastlands Crescent. The site covers approximately 0.084 
hectares. The existing dwelling on site is a 1930s det
[...]
ation responses received 

Appendix 5 Consultation undertaken 

 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Andre Verster, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 12 June 2024 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance  No No 

Strategic Director of 
Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 August 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

82



23 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Mr Tony Mckinlay 

 

Reg. 

Number 

23/AP/2919 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

PP-12539983 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 

 
 for the following development: 

 

Demolition of existing two storey detached dwelling, and replacement with a new dwelling 

house and ancillary 2 bed annex, with basement, single storey side extension and dormers 

within the rear roof slope. 

 

29 Eastlands Crescent London Southwark SE21 7EG 

 

In accordance with application received on 18 October 2023 and Applicant's Drawing 

Nos.:  

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed JB_02   PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN-A1  received 12/04/2024 

Plans - Proposed JB_04   PROPOSED FRONT GARDEN PLAN-A1  received 12/04/2024 

Plans - Proposed JB_10   PROPOSED SITE PLAN-A1  received 12/04/2024 

Plans - Proposed JB_11   PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN-A1NEW  received 12/04/2024 

Plans - Proposed JB_12   PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN-A1  received 12/04/2024 

Plans - Proposed JB_13   PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN-A1  received 12/04/2024 

Plans - Proposed JB_14   PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN-A1  received 12/04/2024 

83



24 
 

Plans - Proposed JB_15   PROPOSED ROO
[...]
eam, Tel: 020 

7525 7234  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel  

Councillor Sam Dalton 

Councillor Sam Foster  

Councillor Adam Hood  

Councillor Richard Livingstone   

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (reserve)  

Councillor Emily Hickson (reserve) 

Councillor Richard Leeming (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

Councillor Joseph Vambe (reserve) 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Alastair Campbell (interim) 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Sadia Hussain/Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 22 May 2023 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Development Management
	6.1 67 Plough Way, London SE16 2LS
	Report: 67 Plough Way London SE16 2LS

	6.2 9 - 29 Eastlands Crescent London SE21 7EG
	Report: Eastlands Crescent London SE21

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 September 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Monday 9 
September 2024 at 7.00 pm at GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Michael Feeney (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
Lara Davison (Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology of absence was received from Councillor Sam Dalton. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2 – development management 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 September 2024 
 

items 

 Members pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members declared an interest in the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.1 – 67 Plough Way, London SE16 2LS 
 
Councillor Adam Hood, non-pecuniary, as he was a ward councillor for the above 
item; he declared that he had no direct involvement with this application outside of 
this committee and said he would consider the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon, non-pecuniary, because she wished to speak as a ward 
councillor for the above item. Councillor Salmon withdrew from the committee as a 
voting member and took no part in the debate or decision of this planning 
application. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting held 
on 30 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 
 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 September 2024 
 

6 .1 67 PLOUGH WAY, LONDON SE16 2LS  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3428  
 
Report: See pages 11 to 59 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a single-storey, one-bedroom house fronting Greenland Quay and 
Cunard Walk. 
 
At this point, Councillor Jane Salmon withdrew from the committee as a voting 
member and sat with the audience.   
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam also addressed the meeting as an objector and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon addressed the meeting in her capacity as a 
ward councillor and responded to questions from members, after which she left the 
meeting room.  
 
A motion to grant the application with conditions, which included maintaining the 
wall at Greenland Quay was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 

report and addendum report. This includes an additional condition that would 
protect the wall at Greenland Quay and subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement. 

 
2. That in the event that a legal agreement not being signed by 5 December 

2024, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 104 of 
this report. 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 September 2024 
 

 
 

6 .2 9 - 29 EASTLANDS CRESCENT LONDON SE21 7EG  
 

 At 8.15pm the committee took a five-minute break and resumed back at 8.20pm. 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon re-joined the committee as a voting member for the item 
below. 
 
Planning application reference 23/AP/2919  
 
Report: See pages 60 to 96 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 – 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing two storey detached dwelling, and replacement with a new 
dwelling house and ancillary 2 bed annex, with basement, single storey side 
extension and dormers within the rear roof slope. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Margy Newens had provided a written submission in her capacity as a 
ward councillor which the committee noted. 

 
A motion to grant the application with conditions, including an updated basement 
impact assessment and a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), 
was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report as well as additional conditions concerning an 
updated basement impact assessment and a CEMP. 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 9 September 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.55 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


